

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA

Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.5220 of 2015

- =====
1. Dr. Ram Balak Singh Gaya Homeopathic College and Hospital, Amwan, Bodh Gaya through its Principal Dr. Ravindra Kumar, Amwan Bodh Gaya
 2. Principal, Dr. Ram Balak Singh Gaya Homeopathic College and Hospital, Amwan, Bodh Gaya

.... Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The Union of India through Secretary, Ministry of Health and Family Welfare, Department of AYUSH IRCS Annexe Building, 1- Red Cross Road, New Delhi- 110001
2. Director, AYUSH, Health and Family Welfare, Department of AYUSH IRCS Annexe Building, 1-Red Cross Road, New Delhi- 110001
3. Central Council for Homeopathy through its Secretary, 61-65, Institutional Area, Janakpuri, New Delhi 110058.
4. The State of Bihar through its Secretary, Department of Health, Bihar.
5. The Director (AYUSH), State of Bihar, Patna.
6. B.R.A. Bihar University, Muzaffarpur, Bihar.

.... Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner/s :	Mr. Rajani Kant Pathak
For the Union of India:	Dr. Punam Kumari Singh, CGC
For the Respondent No. 3:	Mr. Ashok Kumar Sinha, Sr. Advocate
For the Respondent Nos. 4 and 5:	Mr. Indrajeet Bhushan
For the Respondent No. 6:	Mr. Mrigank Mauli

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY KUMAR TRIPATHI

ORAL JUDGMENT

Date: 07-04-2015

07.04.2015

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Writ application is dismissed for the reason because in the rejection order, contained in Annexure-9, dated 18th of March, 2013, the reason for non-sanction or non-granting permission for PG courses in six specialities, have been very clearly indicated. This order of rejection is not an absolute order of rejection. It provides a window of opportunity to the petitioner to

meet the inadequacy and apply again for consideration, which the respondents are willing to do. The ball is in the court of the petitioner. The order passed in the year 2013 is not required to be revived now by any kind of interference, especially since almost two years have already elapsed in the meanwhile.

Writ application is dismissed, accordingly.

(Ajay Kumar Tripathi, J.)

SKM/-

U			
---	--	--	--